TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Limited Release of Security Interest in connection with Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement at Reel/Frame No. 3739/0982

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse, as Second Lien Administrative Agent		01/15/2009	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CBI Research, Inc.	
Street Address:	500 West Cummings Park, Suite 5100	
City:	Woburn	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01801	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number: 77209264		PHARMACEUTICAL MEETING PLANNERS FORUM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

038263-0055
Rhonda DeLeon
/Rhonda DeLeon/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003920 FRAME: 0880

900124882

Date:	01/16/2009
-------	------------

Total Attachments: 4

source=Advanstar_CBI Release of Second Lien (EXECUTED)(1487678_1_NY)#page1.tif source=Advanstar_CBI Release of Second Lien (EXECUTED)(1487678_1_NY)#page2.tif source=Advanstar_CBI Release of Second Lien (EXECUTED)(1487678_1_NY)#page3.tif source=Advanstar_CBI Release of Second Lien (EXECUTED)(1487678_1_NY)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003920 FRAME: 0881

LIMITED RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CONNECTION WITH SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This LIMITED RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release"), dated as of January 15, 2009, is made between CBI Research, Inc. (the "Grantor") and Credit Suisse, on its own behalf in its capacity as Administrative Agent (together with any successor(s) thereto in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") and as Collateral Agent (together with any successor(s) thereto in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), and on behalf of each of the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2007 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower (as defined in the Credit Agreement), the various financial institutions and other Persons from time to time parties thereto (collectively, the "Lenders"), Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC and Barclays Bank PLC, as Joint Lead Arrangers, TD Securities (USA) LLC and The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland as Syndication Agents, and Credit Suisse, as Administrative Agent and as Collateral Agent, the Lenders and Issuers have extended Commitments to make Credit Extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7.5 of the Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2007 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), and the Supplement to the Second Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, executed by the Grantor on February 29, 2008, the Grantor became a "Grantor" under the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 29, 2008 (the "Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which it granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement), including the U.S. trademark applications identified in Item A of Schedule I to the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Grantor mistakenly identified the trademark "Pharmaceutical Meeting Planners Forum," and the U.S. trademark application associated therewith (Serial No. 77209264, filed on June 19, 2007) (the "264 Application") as Trademark Collateral in Item A of Schedule I to the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2008, the Collateral Agent recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, the recordation of which can be found at reel/frame number 3739/0982.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

[Release of Second Lien against U.S. Trademark Serial No. 77209264]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003920 FRAME: 0882

- SECTION 1: <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided (or incorporated by reference) in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2: <u>Amendment of the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement</u>. The Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement is hereby amended to delete the trademark "Pharmaceutical Meeting Planners Forum" and the 264 Application from Item A of Schedule I of the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement.
- SECTION 3: <u>Termination of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent, on its own behalf and on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby relinquishes, terminates, cancels and releases any and all right, title and interest it may have or have acquired through the Security Agreement, Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement or otherwise, in and to the trademark "Pharmaceutical Meeting Planners Forum," and the 264 Application, and any U.S. trademark registration that has issued or may issue from the 264 Application.
- SECTION 4: Recordation. The parties hereto shall cause this Release to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the purpose of recording the release of the Secured Parties' security interest in the trademark "Pharmaceutical Meeting Planners Forum," the 264 Application, and any U.S. trademark registration that has issued from the 264 Application.
- SECTION 5: <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor hereby acknowledges that this Release applies only to the trademark "Pharmaceutical Meeting Planners Forum," the 264 Application and any U.S. trademark registration that has issued or may issue from the 264 Application. The Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, and the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent and Secured Parties therein, otherwise remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.
- SECTION 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts (including by telecopy, facsimile or other electronic transmission), each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.
- SECTION 7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be deemed to be a contract made under and governed by the internal laws of the state of New York.

[Release of Second Lien against U.S. Trademark Serial No. 77209264]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its respective officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CBI RESEARCH, INC.

By:

Name: WARD D. HEWINS
Title: VICE ARESIDENT

CREDIT SUISSE, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH as Administrative Agent and as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

JUDITH E. SMITH DIRECTOR

Title:

By:

Name: Title

KARIM BLASETTI VICE PRESIDENT

[Release of Second Lien against U.S. Trademark Serial No. 77209264]

NY\1485138.3

RECORDED: 01/16/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 003920 FRAME: 0885